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Citizen’s Ethics Complaint to Deny David Goode’s
Employment as the Director of Public Works
Statement of Complaint
Private citizens, residents of Maui County, hereby assert Public Works Director David Goode has
engaged in multiple unethical acts that are outside of his authority as a public official, in violation of The
Maui County Charter, including making false and misleading representations to the Maui County
Council, and violations of Maui County Ordinances.
As evidenced herein, Director Goode has also abused his authority as a public official, breached his
official duties and violated his oath to serve the public’s best interest. Instead, at the public’s expense,
Director Goode has chosen to directly and willfully serve and enrich private developers with whom he has
direct and indirect personal financial interest.
The evidence attached to this complaint is grounds for his removal as Interim Director and denial of his
application for continued employment as the Director of Public Works.

Related Violations
Private citizens, residents of Maui County, also assert that Director Goode has both tampered with
and manufactured false government records, which is a prosecutable violation of the State of Hawai’i
Penal Code.

Relevant Authorities
Maui County Charter § Section 10-1
Declaration of Policy. Elected and appointed officers and employees shall demonstrate by their example
the highest standards of ethical conduct to the end that the public may justifiably have trust and
confidence in the integrity of government.
Maui County Charter: Section 3-6 Powers of the Council
3. To conduct investigations of (a) the operation of any department or function of the county and (b) any
subject upon which the council may legislate
6. To retain, employ, or designate, by a vote of two-thirds of its entire membership, special counsel as
legal representative for any special matter presenting a real necessity for such employment. Any such
employment shall specify the compensation, if any, to be paid for said services
7. To designate attorneys within the office of council services to serve as legal advisors. (Amended 2016)
Maui County Charter - Section § 9-12 / Penalties
(a) Any person who intentionally violates this chapter or any rules adopted pursuant to this chapter
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be;
(1) Subject to removal from office
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(2) Liable to the State or the appropriate county for any sum paid by it in connection with the
violation, and that sum, together with interest and costs, shall be recoverable by the State
or county; and
(3) Subject to imposition of an administrative fine under subsection (b).
Hawai’i Revised Statues § 710-1017 (c) (d)ii
(1) A person comments an offense of tampering with government records if;
(b) The person knowingly presents or uses a written instrument which is or purports to be a
government record or a true copy thereof, know that it has been falsely made, completed, or
altered, or that a false entry, has been made therein, with the intent to be taken as genuine; or
(c) The person knowingly records, registers, or files, or offers for recordation, registration, or
filing in a governmental office or agency, a written statement which has been falsely made,
completed, or altered, in which a false entry has been made, or contains a false statement or
false information; or
(d) Knowing the person lacks the authority to do so;
Evidence of Director Goode’s False and Misleading Statements
Intentional Shifting of Private Developers financial obligations to Maui County residents
Evidence of Director Goode’s Violations of County Ordinances and Maui County Charter
Violation 1:

Director Goode makes false and misleading statements to the Maui County Council
The Facts: On February 7, 2019 while seeking employment as Director of Public Works,
David Goode made false and misleading statements to the Members of the Maui County
Council regarding the Department of Public Works’ failure to track and collect upon
private developer’s pro rata shares of deferred subdivision roadway improvement costs
along their subdivision frontages.
The Maui County Auditor is presently investigating the non-assessment and noncollection of developer roadway infrastructure deferral agreements, violations of County
Budget requirements and the enrichment of private developers at taxpayers’ expense.
David Goode Quote: “To date, we have not had a project that installed those
improvements per one of the agreements that required their contribution...”
(See #4 / #15)
The Truth: County records show that multiple Capital Improvements Projects on
subdivision frontages with developer deferral agreements, including Phase I-III of South
Kihei Road and Phase I-III of Lower Honoapiilani Road, have been improved using
public funds, and that the private developer’s pro rata share of the costs have not been
accounted for or collected upon. (See #16 / #18)
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The Truth: County records show that in 2011, under Director Goode’s authority, Phase
IV of South Kihei Road and Phase IV of Lower Honoapiilani roadway Capital
Improvement Projects were adopted into the County Budget.
Substantiation: Public Works Director Milton Arakawa testified to the Maui County
Council in 2007 that relevant CIP’s have been completed: “Even on those Capital
Improvement Projects where full improvements have been implemented, we frankly have
not done a good job of tracking these deferral agreements.” (See #12)
The Law: In accordance with Maui County Code Title 18, as amended in 2010, the
Department of Public Works shall send out Notices of Intent to Collect to property
owners bound by the developer deferral agreements at the commencement of project
funding. (See #16)
Violation 2:

David Goode writes false and misleading letter to Council Chair of Infrastructure
The Facts: On June 2, 2012, while Council Member Elle Cochran, the Chair of
Infrastructure, was attempting to obtain from Public Works Director David Goode a
formula for assessment and collection of private developer’s pro rata share of the costs of
the Phase IV of South Kihei Road roadway improvements, Director Goode wrote a false
and misleading letter to Ms. Cochran to terminate the assessment and collection process
as required by the Maui County Charter.
Quote: “This is in response to your May 18, 2012 follow up letter to our previous letter
regarding deferral agreements. After our meeting with Corporation Counsel on this
issue, we are unable to respond at this time on the matter as we are 1) researching the
applicability of certain agreements on the ability to seek compensation...” (See #8)
The Truth: County records obtained by a FOIA Request demonstrate NO agreements
exist that were being researched by Director Goode and the Department of Corporation
Counsel, under Director Patrick Wong. to determine their collectability.

Violation 3:

Director David Goode continues to violate and knowingly misrepresent Title 18 ot
the Maui County Code and Article 9 Section 9-12.1 Maui County Charter from 2000
to present time.
Facts: Under Director David Goode in 2000 – 2001, Tom Welch, a private developer’s
attorney, without notice to the property notices affected, altered a government document
through the execution of private warranty deeds. When one of the oceanfront lots of a “3
Lots or Less” subdivision was being subdivided a second time by a private client of
Deputy Director Milton Arakawa, attorney Welch added parcels to the “one time”
County of Maui deferral agreement.
The original parent parcel now unlawfully contained 5 lots through 2 separate
overlapping subdivisions.
(a) By allowing 5 lots to be bound by a “one time” “3 lots or Less” deferral agreement
through private developer warranty deeds, Director Goode tampered with
government records, and intentionally circumvented the existing 4 lot Title 18
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County ordinance which requires full infrastructure improvements to a subdivision
involving 4 or more parcels.
Quote(s): If they are doing a subdivision of four lots or more we would require the sub
divider to install their frontage improvements at their cost“ Milton Arakawa Public
Works Director – 2010

“But any lots that are further subdivided that have deferral agreements cannot
continue to use the deferral agreements for the resulting subdivision.” Milton Arakawa
Director of Public Works - 2010

The Code: Director Goode’s decision to allow 5 lots to be bound by a “3 Lots or Less”
subdivision agreement through private developer warranted deeds violated Title 18 the
Maui County Code
The Proof: “Compounding all that is that some deferral agreements, three lots, had
another future three lots, so it got subdivided again and again, had different deferrals,
And in some cases especially in West Maui, the original three-lot subdivision was a
huge piece of land that went half way up the mountain.”
And so, there’s a possibility there’s going to be some deferral agreements where
theoretically there’s 1,000 different owners and they each owe us $25. I mean it’s
getting really crazy“ David Goode Public Works Director – April 19, 2012
The Truth: From 2000 onward, Director Goode played a direct role in the execution of
“crazy” unlawful overlapping “one time” deferral agreement to serve the financial
interest of private developers by intentionally shifting their financial obligations to
citizens.
The Law: THE MAUI COUNTY CHARTER SECTION 9-12: IF ANY COUNTY OFFICER OR
EMPLOYEE KNOWINGLY AUTHORIZE OR MAKES ANY PAYMENTS OR INCURS ANY
OBLIGATION IN VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS, OR IN VIOLATION OF PROVISIONS OF
THE PROCEDURES AND POLICIES, ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE, OR TAKES PART
THEREIN, THAT ACTION SHALL BE CAUSE FOR REMOVAL FROM OFFICE.

Violation 4:

Director David Goode continues to violate and knowingly misrepresent Title 18
Maui County Code and Article 9 Section 9-12.1 of the Maui County Charter from
2000 to present time.
The Facts: Under Director Goode’s authority, an oceanfront subdivision along South
Kihei Road was re-subdivided 3 times with each subsequent subdivision developer being
granted a “one time” “3 Lots or Less” deferral of their roadway improvements by the
Department of Public Works and the Department of Corporation Counsel.

Quote: “We do not have records which indicate the number of agreements that have
been recorded over time.” Director Goode’s Letter to Mayor Apana, April 24, 2002 (See
#5)
The Truth: Director Goode continued issuing overlapping “one time” deferral agreements
even after it became publicly known that the developer agreements were not being
tracked or accounted for by the Department of Public Works, the Department of
Corporation Counsel, or the Department of Finance.
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The Law: THE MAUI COUNTY CHARTER SECTION 9-12 PAYMENTS AND OBLIGATIONS.
EVERY PAYMENT MADE IN VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHARTER SHALL BE
ILLEGAL, AND ALL COUNTY OFFICERS SHALL BE JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE TO
THECOUNTY FOR FULL AMOUNT SO PAID OR RECEIVED. IF ANY COUNTY OFFICER OR
EMPLOYEE KNOWINGLY AUTHORIZE OR MAKES ANY PAYMENTS OR INCURS ANY
OBLIGATION IN VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS, OR IN VIOLATION OF PROVISIONS OF
THE PROCEDURES AND POLICIES, ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE, OR TAKES PART
THEREIN, THAT ACTION SHALL BE CAUSE FOR REMOVAL FROM OFFICE.

Related Cover Up: In 2014, A detailed letter was sent to Deputy Corporation Counsel
attorney Michael Hopper requesting a legal opinion on the overlapping “one time”
deferral agreements on South Kihei Road. Deputy Hopper refused to respond to the
citizens request for a legal review and opinion of the overlapping developer agreements.
As the record shows, Director Goode and the Department of The Corporation Counsel
under Patrick Wong, have worked together to prevent the assessment and collection of
the 3 lots or less developer deferral agreements.
Violation 5:

Through the Department of Corporation Counsel, Director David Goode issued a
false representation of Title 18 of the Maui County Code to the United States
District Court for the State of Hawai’i.
The Law: Maui County Code, Title 18, as amended in 2010, clearly states that the
County “shall” provide a Notice of Intent to Collect upon the developer deferral
agreements upon commencement of roadway Capital Improvement Project funding. (See
#6)
False Representation: “The County may, or may not, elect to assert a monetary
assessment, against the properties at some point in the future.” David Goode Public
Works Director – 2013. (See #27)
Facts: On August 22, 2013 a private resident was attempting to pay off and remove a “3
Lots or Less” subdivision deferral cloud recorded by the Department of Corporation
Counsel on behalf of the County of Maui on their real property title. Under Penalty of
Perjury, Director Goode made a false representation of the adopted Title 18 of the Maui
County Code.
Quote to the Council: “It is our job to make people accountable for these agreements.”
David Goode Public Works Director – 2012

Quote to the Council: On February 7, 2019, Director Goode made the following
statement to the members of the Maui County Council;
“So, it is our job is to enforce the agreements and we will enforce the agreements.”
“So, like any other agreement we’ve talked to Corp Counsel about it and we can
enforce the agreements.”
The Cover Up: On June 14, 2014, Corporation Counsel attorney Michael Hopper wrote
a letter to First American Title Company, Inc. stating as follows;
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“Should the County perform the improvements covered by the agreement in the future,
it may assess the property owner for the pro rata share in accordance with the
agreement.”
The Truth: Director Goode’s representation to the District Court was in clear
contravention of Title 18 of the Maui County Code and covered-up his department’s
gross negligence in failing to establish a formula for collection and assessment.
Nevertheless, property owners were still sent a Notice of Intent to Collect upon a pro rata
share of the costs of the Phase IV of Lower Honoapiilani Road improvements, and a
resident property owner was unable to remove the County of Maui “3 Lots or Less”
subdivision cloud on their property title.
The Truth: Under the current system, property owners have no process or mechanism
to remove the open-ended County of Maui cloud on their property titles.
Violation 6:

Director David Goode issued a false representation of Title 18 of the Maui County
Code to a private citizen.
Facts: In 2018, Director Goode wrote a County resident stating that the multiple
overlapping developer agreements were allowable based on an amendment to Title 18 of
the Maui County Code adopted in 1990.
The Code: 18.20.040 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE IMPROVEMENTS TO EXISTING
STREETS MAY BE DEFERRED FOR A SUBDIVISION CONTAINING 3 LOTS OR LESS,
PROVIDED THE SUBDIVIDER OR OWNER, THEIR HEIRS, EXECUTORS, OR ASSIGNS,
AGREE TO PAY THERE PRO RATA SHARE OF THE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS UPON
EXISTING STREETS.
THE LAND IN THE SUBDIVISION SHALL NOT THEREAFTER QUALIFY FOR THE DEFERRAL
OF THE REQUIREMENT THE REQUIREMENT TO IMPROVE EXISTING STREETS PURSUANT
TO SECTION 18.20.040 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
SUBSEQUENT SUBDIVISION OF ANY OF THE RESULTING PARCELS. (See #11)

The Truth: The specific adopted language to the Title 18 Ordinance is completely
opposite to Director Goode’s false representation of the Maui County Code. There is no
language in the Maui County Code to allow overlapping deferrals to be “grandfathered
in”.
In violation of his official duties, Director Goode engaged in law-making to serve the
financial interests of private developers. Director Goode acted out outside of his
discretionary authority by allowing private developers to defer their roadway
improvement financial obligations on overlapping subdivisions of the same parent
parcels.
In December of 2002, Director David Goode was given written notice, for a second time,
of the intentional shifting of developer’s financial obligations by the Department of
Public Works to the citizens of Maui, with unassessed and uncollected “3 Lots or Less”
Subdivision Agreements.
Violation 7:

Director Goode makes false representation of the Department of Public Works
official duties to cover up and serve the financial interests of a private developer and
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violates Article 10 of Maui County Charter; violates Article 8-5.3 (2), unlawful
Conflicts of Interest; and violates Subdivision Ordinance
Facts: On March 13, 2018, Director Goode wrote a false letter to a County resident
stating that his Department’s civil engineers “were unable” to compare a private
developer’s overlapping re-subdivision SMA Permit civil engineering Order of
Magnitude Valuation of roadway and drainage improvements with the roadway
infrastructure and drainage improvements that were deferred “one time” on the original
“3 Lots or Less” subdivision.
Quote: “Given that the two documents were processed by different departments, were
prepared for subdivision of different lots, and were created for different purposes, the
Department of Public Works is unable to provide “confirmation that the roadway
improvements listed the two public records produced are the same”.
The Law: Director Goode’s department has a licensed civil engineer that are required,
pursuant to the established duties in the County Charter and Maui County Code to review
all agency and department comments and conditions “for different purposes” to insure
they are incorporated into the subdivisions civil engineering plans.
By doing so, the engineers owe a duty to insure the roadway infrastructure that was
deferred “one time” through a Department of Public Works deferral agreement is not
deferred a second time on an overlapping subdivision of one of the original 3 Lots.
Director Goode also owes a duty to remove the “3 Lots or Less” subdivision cloud on the
original 3 Lots when a parcel being re subdivided is granted final approvals by his
Department.
The Truth: Director Goode is attempting to cover up the fact that his Department
breached their official duties by failing to insure a private developer’s conditioned SMA
Permit roadway infrastructure and drainage improvements were incorporated into the
civil engineering plans.
Director Goode is serving the financial interests of a private developer by failing to
confirm the conditioned SMA Permit environmental mitigations and roadway
infrastructure are the very same of the two public records, and the SMA Permit is
therefore incomplete and unfulfilled by the developer.
Director Goode also breached of his official duties by failing to review the private
developer’s civil engineering Order of Magnitude Valuations to insure they were
accurate. By an independent engineering contractor’s estimate, the valuations are 10
times higher than represented by the private developer’s civil engineer. The false civil
engineering valuations were clearly designed to avoid an SMA Major Permit and public
review.
Related Violations: Director David Goode, through his deputy Director Milton
Arakawa, unlawfully granted final approval for a private client on the oceanfront 3 Lot re
-subdivision knowing the developer was in non-compliance with the conditioned SMA
Permit. The subdivision and SMA Permit remain in non-compliance to present time.
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Deputy Arakawa’s land planning firm was the authorized SMA Permit consultant who
prepared the private developers SMA Permit application at the same time they were the
employed by the County of Maui for environmental review of proposed roadway Capital
Improvements to Phase IV of Lower Honoapiilani Road.
This violation occurred only months after Director David Goode signed off on Olowalu
Subdivision with an incomplete SMA Permit in violation of County of Maui Subdivision
Ordinance.
Violation 8:

In violation of the Maui County Code and Maui County Charter, Director Goode
served the financial interests of a private developer and violated Article 10 of Maui
County Charter; violated Article 8-5.3 (2), unlawful Conflicts of Interest; and
violated the Maui County Subdivision Ordinance
Facts: On September 11, 2000, in accordance with the Maui County Code, Section
18.08.100, Director Goode issued Preliminary Subdivision Approval to Smith
Development for the 17 Lot “Kahana Vai” Subdivision along Lower Honoapiilani Road.
The Subdivision Conditions of Approval included roadway frontage improvements to
Lower Honoapiilani Road & pro-rata sharing of drainage improvements to Kahananui
Stream.
On January 18, 2001, Public Works Director David Goode scribbled out condition 11 of
the Subdivision Approval Letter and erased the pro-rata sharing of drainage obligations;
-

Condition 11 – In accordance with Section 18.20.040 improve the adjoining
halves of the Lower Honoapiilani Road.
Condition 13a. – Required to participate in the pro-rata share of drainage
improvements to the Kahanarui Stream.

In 2002, shortly after shifting the Smith Development’s financial obligations to the
citizens, David Goode became the President of Smith Development.
Quote: “We agreed that the fact the bridge is to be rebuilt as part of Lower
Honoapiilani Road Phase IV improvements by the County (at the citizen’s expense)
that we would have no responsibility to improve the bridge as called out (by the County
Engineering Division) on our the redline comments on our construction drawings.”
Smith Development Letter to Director Goode–January 2001

The Code: THE MAUI COUNTY CHARTER CHAPTER 5: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SECTION 8-5.3. POWERS, DUTIES, AND
FUNCTIONS, THE DIRECTORS OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SHALL: APPROVE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLANS, WHICH ARE IN CONFORMITY WITH
THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE
SECTION 18.08.100 APPROVAL
C.APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT SHALL INDICATE THE DIRECTOR’S DIRECTIVE
TO PREPARE DETAILED DRAWINGS IN THE PLAT SUBMITTED, PROVIDED THERE IS NO
CHANGE IN THE PLAN OF SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN ON THE PRELIMINARY PLAT AND
THERE IS FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER.
SECTION 18.12.070 TECHNICAL REVIEW FINAL PLAT SHALL BE EXAMINED AS TO
WHETHER IT IS SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR TO THE APPROVED PRELIMINARY PLAT
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The Truth: Acting outside of his authority, during his department’s subdivision
application review, Director David Goode scribbled out the Engineering Division
conditions issued to a private developer to install roadway frontage improvements to a
residential subdivision and immediately thereafter went to work for the private developer.
(See #8)

“Rest assured we (Department of Public Works and Corporation Counsel) are
actively working on this issue as our first project (Kahananui Bridge Project) has a few
parcels that affected by the above two items that are still being researched.” David
Goode Public Works Director - 2012

Over a decade later, in violation of the Maui County Charter, Director Goode’s developer
associate’s roadway and drainage obligations with be incurred by the citizens of Maui
County and paid with County, State, and Federal taxpayer funds.
The Law:

THE MAUI COUNTY CHARTER SECTION 9-12 PAYMENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS. EVERY PAYMENT MADE IN VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHARTER SHALL BE ILLEGAL, AND ALL COUNTY OFFICERS SHALL BE JOINTLY AND
SEVERALLY LIABLE TO THECOUNTY FOR FULL AMOUNT SO PAID OR RECEIVED. IF ANY
COUNTY OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE KNOWINGLY AUTHORIZE OR MAKES ANY PAYMENTS
OR INCURS ANY OBLIGATION IN VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS, OR IN VIOLATION OF
PROVISIONS OF THE PROCEDURES AND POLICIES, ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE, OR
TAKES PART THEREIN, THAT ACTION SHALL BE CAUSE FOR REMOVAL FROM OFFICE

Violation 9:

In violation of the Maui County Charter, Director David Goode issued Preliminary
Subdivision Approval to Smith Development, and then continued to solicit the final
subdivision approvals as the President of Smith Development.
Facts: In 2002, Public Works Director David Goode issued Preliminary
Subdivision Approval for the “Pu’u Kahana” development application submitted

by Smith Development.
In 2003, David Goode, acting as Vice President of Development Operations for
Smith Development, received compensation for soliciting the final approvals of
the same ongoing “Pu’u Kahana” subdivision application.
The Law: PROHIBITIONS 1.f.
NO OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE OF THE COUNTY SHALL
RECEIVE ANY COMPENSATION FOR ANY SERVICE RENDERED IN BEHALF OF ANY
PRIVATE INTEREST AFTER TERMINATION OF SERVICETO OR EMPLOYMENT WITH THE
COUNTY IN RELATION TO ANY CASE, PROCEEDING, OR APPLICATION WITH RESPECT TO
WHICH THE OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE WAS DIRECTLY CONCERNED, OR WHICH WAS
UNDER HIS OR HER ACTIVE CONSIDERATION.
PROHIBITIONS 2.b. NO FORMER NON-ELECTED SALARIED EMPLOYEE OF THE COUNTY
SHALL APPEAR FOR COMPENSATION BEFORE ANY DEPARTMENT OR OTHER AGENCY
OF THE COUNTY BY WHICH SUCH EMPLOYEE OR OFFICER WAS LAST EMPLOYED WITH
A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER TERMINATION OF SERVICE TO OR EMPLOYMENT WITH
THE COUNTY.
10.5. PENALTIES. ANY PERSON WHO VIOLATES WTHE PROVISION OF THIS ARTICLE
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO A FINE TO BE PROVIDED FOR BY ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE
COUNTY COUNCIL AND IN ADDITION MAY BE SUSPENDED OR REMOVED FROM OFFICE
OR EMPLOYMENT.
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The Truth: Despite receiving Preliminary Subdivision approval from Director Goode,
and having Michele McLean as the land planning consultant, the Maui County Planning
Commission agreed with neighbors’ complaints that the project violated the Community
Plans. The Planning Commission subsequently denied the Smith Development
subdivision application after almost two years of neighborhood disputes and legal
intervention.
Violation 10:

Director Goode makes misleading representations to the Maui County Council
regarding 2 Lot subdivision exemptions for roadway infrastructure improvements.
Facts: Director Goode, in collusion with the Department of the Corporation Counsel,
deceived the Maui County Counsel into amending Title 18 to provide roadway
infrastructure exemptions to 2 lot or less subdivisions ISLAND WIDE. The 2 Lot
exemptions were intended solely for qualified homeowners on the Upcountry Water
Meter List and were for non-commercial development use only.
Quote: “We’ll look at it and we can help you folks modify it. But our role there and we
did not purposely mislead anyone.” Director Goode – Feb 7, 2019
The Truth: On February 7th, 2019 Director Goode also mislead the County Council into
believing that litigation by a County resident for an injunction against these islands wide
2 Lot exemptions, which violated the County Charter and Council Rule 4(D) was
“thrown out”.
The Law: Director Goode is not licensed professional attorney and his statement to the
Council during public hearings about the disposition of ongoing litigation was outside of
his authority.
In fact, the litigation is still presently pending to stop Director Goode from continuing to
shift private developer’s financial obligation to the citizens through the continuing
approvals of 2 Lot subdivision infrastructure exemptions island wide.

Violation 11:

Director Goode’s negligence continues to waste and misuse of public funds, to the
benefit of private consultants.
Facts: In accordance with the Maui County Code, Subdivisions containing 4 lots or
more are required to install full roadway improvements. In most instances, the Director
Goode failed to insure there is and overall adopted plan establishing the proposed
roadway right of way width.
Consequently, millions of dollars of both public and private roadway improvements will
be torn out & replaced at County and taxpayers’ expense.
Quote: “When a subdivision comes along and actually constructs the frontage
improvements often there is no overall design for the ultimate roadway. We would just
dig up the previous improvements and replace them at the County’s cost.”
The Truth: Director Goode, from 2000 onward, is aware that public funds will be used
to tear out and replace private developer’s roadway infrastructure improvements. Private
consultants, engineering firms, and contractors benefit from Director Goode’s negligence.

